ARTICLE 2  POLICE DEPARTMENT: POLICE ACADEMY TRAINING AND COVERAGE 
CONTINGENCY (*) 

$51,000 Free Cash 
(Majority Vote Required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, as part of the Consent Agenda, that the Town vote to transfer 
from free cash the sum of Fifty-One Thousand Dollars ($51,000), more or less, for affiliated expenses 
associated with the labor replacement costs for full-time, police academy-trained police personnel, 
including all costs incidental and related thereto. 

Summary: 
The funds would be used to cover the costs related to the replacement of officers attending the police

[...]

carried by a majority as part of Consent Agenda 1 

ARTICLE 4 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW): ROAD MAINTENANCE (*) 
$424,000 Bond 
$635 TNC (Transportation Network Company) 
(Two-thirds Vote Required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, that Town vote to borrow the sum of Four Hundred Twenty-
Four Thousand Dollars ($424,000), more or less, and transfer the sum of Six Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars 
($635), more or less, from the Transportation Network Company Fund for the purpose of maintaining 
roadways in Boxborough. 

Summary: 
Approval of this article will enable the Town to continue the long-term project of bringing all our roadways 
up to good condition.

[...]

Discussion from the floor will then follow as we 
go through line by line. 

ARTICLE 5  TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 
$27,996,663 $27,936,663 Raise & Appropriate 
(Majority Vote Required) 

Maria Neyland moved, and it was seconded, that Town raise and appropriate the sum of  Twenty-Seven 
Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars ($27,996,663), for the 
operations and expenses of providing public services for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2024 for the 
purposes for which funding are set forth in the Department Account Numbers 114 through 915 and any 
subheadings included under said account numbers as printed in Article 5 of the May 13, 2024 Annual Town

[...]

carried as part of Consent Agenda 2 by a majority. 

ARTICLE 7   CABLE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT (**) 
$113,004 Cable Fund 
(Majority Vote Required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, as part of the Consent Agenda, that Town appropriate the sum 
of One Hundred Thirteen Thousand and Four Dollars ($113,004) from the PEG Access and Cable 
Related Fund receipts reserved for appropriation, for the purposes of providing for FY2025 cable TV 
Operations and for the acquisition of new equipment to improve the Town’s cable television broadcast 
quality, and to expand meeting coverage.

[...]

ARTICLE 15  RECREATION: ADDITION TO HUMAN SERVICES STAFF (**) 
$32,300 Revolving Fund 
(Majority Vote Required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, as part of the Consent Agenda, that the Town transfer from 
the Recreation Revolving Fund the sum of Thirty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($32,300), to 
support the hiring of a Recreation Services Coordinator. 

Summary: 
The new Recreation Services Coordinator will be responsible for the management and coordination of all 
recreation activities and programs in the Town. This employee will serve as direct staff support to the

[...]

carried as part of Consent Agenda 2 by a majority. 

ARTICLE 16  ASSOCIATE TOWN PLANNER: INCREASED HOURS (**) 
$47,000 Raise & Appropriate 
(Majority Vote Required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, as part of the Consent Agenda, that the Town raise and 
appropriate the sum of Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($47,000), to support the increased hours and benefits 
for the Associate Town Planner. 

Summary: 
The current Associate Town Planner position is budgeted at 19.5 hours. This article will increase the 
number of hours for the Associate Town Planner from 19.5 to 40 hours, an increase of 20.5 hours.

[...]

carried as part of Consent Agenda 2 by a majority. 

ARTICLE 17  EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TRAINING (**) 
$2,500 Raise & Appropriate 
(Majority Rote Required) 

Kristin Hilberg moved, and it was seconded, as part of the Consent Agenda, that the Town raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500), to support Emergency Management 
Training. 

Summary: 
This allocation will be utilized to bolster training and acquire necessary equipment, and technology 
upgrades by ensuring a robust and effective emergency management framework to ensure the safety and